
    

 
Notice of a public  
 
Decision Session - Executive Member for Environment and Climate 

Change 
 
To: Councillor Widdowson (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Wednesday, 12 January 2022 

 
Time: 3.00 pm 

 
Venue: Remote meeting 

 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Note: In view of the circumstances around the Covid-19 
pandemic, this meeting will now be held remotely. Any 
decisions made will form recommendations to the Chief 

Operating Officer 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by 4:00 pm 
on Friday 14 January 2022. 
  
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent, which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 

 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00 pm on Monday 10 January 
2022. 
 



 

1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to 

declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

 any prejudicial interests or 

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which he might have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Decision Session held on 

10 November 2022. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at remote meetings.  The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Monday 10 
January 2022. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill out an online 
registration form.  If you have any questions about the 
registration form or the meeting, please contact the relevant 
Democracy Officer, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Remote Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this remote 
public meeting will be webcast including any registered public 
speakers who have given their permission. The remote public 
meeting can be viewed live and on demand at 
www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're 
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

4. Weed Treatment – Options   (Pages 7 - 20) 
 This report examines options for weed treatment to inform how the 

Council’s in house service and external contractors manage weeds 
for the next two years.  

 
5. York 5 Year Flood Plan Update   (Pages 21 - 32) 
 This report provides the Executive Member with an update on the 

York Five Year Flood Plan and seeks feedback on its content. 
 

6. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Executive Member considers 

urgent under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: Joseph Kennally 
Telephone No- 01904 551573 
Email- joseph.kennally@york.gov.uk  
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 

mailto:joseph.kennally@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Environment and Climate Change 

Date 10 November 2021 

Present Councillor Widdowson 

  

 

45. Declarations of Interest  
 

The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests or any 
prejudicial or discloseable pecuniary interest that she might have in respect 
of the business on the agenda. None were declared. 

 
 
46. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 6 October 
2021 be approved and signed by the Executive Member as a 
correct record. 

 
 
47. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been 2 registrations to speak at the session 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Cllr Pete Kilbane spoke on the Corporate Emissions Report and the York 
City-wide Emissions Inventory. He stated that he welcomed work done to 
reduce carbon emissions, but felt the report presented a partial picture by 
excluding scope 3 emissions. Cllr Kilbane stated that the rhetoric of a net-
zero York by 2030 was not being matched with appropriate action, since he 
believed that 70% of emissions were not being counted. He asked whether 
a specific piece of work had been commissioned with the York & North 
Yorkshire LEP on measuring scope 3 emissions and the timescale for its 
completion. He also spoke on air quality, noting improvements over the 
Covid-19 pandemic, but warning on returning on how to the status quo, 
calling for the removal of all non-essential vehicles from the city centre and 
the creation of a local transport plan. 
 
Katherine Crocker spoke on matters related to the general remit of the 
committee, namely about air pollution on Fishergate. She stated that 25 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



years ago she had complained about air quality to a Fishergate Ward 
Committee and that the she wanted more information on the Fishergate 
monitoring system introduced then. She stated that air quality had 
improved during the Covid-19 pandemic as a result of less traffic, but that 
air quality, especially in levels of particulates was much lower than World 
Health Organisation guidelines. Ms Crocker further stated that electric cars 
would not help with this issue since particulates were emitted by car tyres 
and brakes. She requested that monitoring station data be used to push for 
a policy of reducing traffic congestion to improve air quality through the 
local transport plan, out of town parking and the usage of electric buses.  

 
 
48. Corporate Emissions Report  
 

The Executive Member will considered a report which monitored progress 
against City of York Council’s target to reduce carbon emissions from 
corporate activity to net-zero by 2030. The Head of Carbon Reduction was 
in attendance to present the report and respond to questions. 
 
Key points raised during the presentation of the report included: 

 That this was the first report of direct emissions created by the City of 
York Council’s corporate activity. 

 Over 50% of emissions came from the Council’s fleet, however there 
was a programme over the next 4 years to transition all vehicles over 
4.5 tons from combustion engine to electric, which would have a 
significant positive impact. 

 Gas consumption for heating of corporate sites was another 
significant cause of emissions, for which Heat Decarbonisation Plans 
were to be produced for the Council’s highest consuming buildings, 
which would present a pathway to accessing public grant funding 
through the Public Decarbonisation Scheme. 

 The Council’s switch to purchasing 100% renewable energy in April 
2020 had created a positive impact on emissions, and behaviour 
change campaigns for staff and further improvements through the 
retrofit programme were also planned to reduce emissions. 

 The Council’s direct corporate emissions accounted for 3.8% of the 
city-wide greenhouse gas emissions which showed that York could 
not achieve net-zero by 2030 through the Council’s efforts alone. 

 
The Executive Member noted: 

 That the was pleased with the rate of reduction of emissions. 

 That identifying what was under the Council’s control to change 
would enable emissions to be reduced further. 

 Emissions from all buildings across the city needed to be reduced, 
since they accounted for 60% of total emissions for York.  

Page 2



 
Resolved: 

i.     That the City of York Council Corporate Emissions Report be 
approved and the council’s contributions to city-wide emissions be 
noted. 
 
Reason: This report fulfils the commitment in the Council Plan to 
report on City of York Council’s corporate emissions, using the 
standardised and transparent SCATTER methodology. 

 
ii.     That the actions recommended in the report be approved. 

 
Reason: To progress towards City of York Council becoming a net 
zero carbon emitter by 2030. 

 
 
49. York City-wide Emissions Inventory  
 

This report presented the Emissions Inventory for the city of York. This data 
was to be used to monitor progress against the City of York Council 
ambition to achieve net zero carbon emissions for the city by 2030. The 
Head of Carbon Reduction was in attendance to present the report and 
respond to questions. 
 
Key points raised during the presentation of the report included: 

 This was the second report examining city-wide emissions, since the 
first conducted last year. 

 Over 60% of total emissions in York were generated through 
buildings, with a roughly even split between homes and other 
buildings – the vast majority of these emissions were through space 
heating and hot water. 

 Transport contributed to just under 28% of the city’s emissions, with 
other large factors being waste and industry. 

 City-wide emissions reduced by just under 2% between 2017 and 
2018. It was understood that emissions will have markedly changed 
in more recent years, but the data was not yet available to be 
examined. 

 
The Executive Member thanked officers for their work on the report and 
asked members of the public to increase the efficiency of their homes if 
possible, through green energy tariffs, insulation and looking on the City of 
York Council’s website for potential funding opportunities to do so. 
 
 
 

Page 3



Resolved: 
i.     That the York Emissions Inventory report be approved. 

 
Reason: This report fulfils the commitment in the Council Plan to 
report on city-wide carbon emissions and monitor progress 
towards the net zero ambition. 

 
 
50. Air Quality – Annual Status Report  
 

This report details the latest air quality monitoring results for York and 
progress on achieving measures in York’s third Air Quality Action Plan 
(AQAP3) to deliver further improvements. The Head of Public Protection 
was in attendance to present the report and respond to questions. 
 
Key points raised during the presentation of the report included: 

 There had been widespread improvements across the board in air 
quality in 2020, likely due to the Covid-19 pandemic, however air 
quality had been improving in the city for a number of years. 

 There were plans to continue and perpetuate these improvements 
through the 4th Air Quality Action Plan (AQAP4), and linking to the 
Local Plan, Local Transport Plan and the Climate Change Strategy. 

 
The Executive Member noted: 

 That since 2012, reductions in air quality had been significant, 
although there were still areas for improvement, with one bus stop 
area not yet meeting air quality guidelines. 

 The reduction of traffic during the Covid-19 pandemic had provided a 
snapshot for how air quality ought to be in the future. 

 This work had made available funding for interventions on the ‘last 
mile’ into York for deliveries which was the most polluting and 
expensive mile of travel, which would improve air quality even further. 

 She thanked officers for the work and the report.   
 
Resolved: 

i.     That the contents of the report be noted, including the continuing 
improvements in air quality in 2020 and proposals to update 
current AQAP to complement other key CYC strategies. 
 
Reason: To enable the Executive Member to remain updated on 
the continuing improvements in air quality. 

 
 
 
 

Page 4



 
 
 
Cllr P Widdowson, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 3.00 pm and finished at 3.17 pm]. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

 

 

 

 

Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Environment and Climate Change 

 

 12th January 2022 

Report of the Director of Transport, Environment and Planning  

Weed Management of Highways and Associated Areas 

Summary 
 

1. This report examines options for weed treatment to inform how the 
Council’s in house service and external contractors manage weeds 
for the next two years.  

Recommendation 
 

2. The Executive Member is asked to:  

i. Approve the continued use of glyphosate based treatments 
as the principle method of weed control. 

Reason: To ensure the most effective weed control 

ii. Approve a two year contract, with an option to extend for two 
years, the decision being brought back to a future decision 
session. 

Reason: To enable the future treatment option to be 
reviewed having considered changes in product availability 
and any trials, whilst allowing the council to obtain value for 
money 

iii. Approve a further trial namely the heat method. 

Reason: To trial a new method which will inform future 
decision making. 
  

Background 
 

3. In common with most local authorities the Council has used the 
herbicide, glyphosate as the basis for weed treatment for many 
years, primarily to control weeds on the highway network.   

Page 7 Agenda Item 4



4. In recognition of the concerns being raised about the 
environmental impact of glyphosate in the Pollinator strategy, the 
Executive in March 2021 asked for alternative treatments to be 
trailed in the 2021 season.  

5. The majority of the highway spraying is
[...]
lly let on a minimum 2 year basis 
with the option to extend the contract.  

28. The benefit of a shorter contract is that it allows the treatment 
options to be reviewed in light of trials or new products reaching 
the market. 

Page 11

https://www.hounslow.gov.uk/info/20006/environment/2229/greener_borough/3
https://www.hounslow.gov.uk/info/20006/environment/2229/greener_borough/3


29. The benefit of longer contracts is that they offer more certainty for 
suppliers which may lead to a better price. 

30. For this reason it is recommended that the contract is tendered 
and awarded for two years, with an option to extend for two years 
pending the results of any further trials and the developments in 
the market place. 

The Frequency of Treatment 

31. Traditionally the external contract has had three treatments per 
year - April, July and September (subject to weather conditions).  

32. This could be reduced to 2 occasions which would reduce the 
volume of glyphosate used by about 20-25% (it is not possible to 
be precise as a more glyphosate may be required on each 
treatment). There may also be a small cost saving which could 
fund the effects of inflation on any future contract. It is anticipated 
however, there would be a decrease in effectiveness and an 
accompanied increase in resident complaints. 

33. For this reason it is recommended that the treatment frequency is 
three times per year commencing approximately April, July and 
early September.  

Area to be treated  

34. Many of the ‘weeds’ that are sprayed from standard practice are 
useful to many pollinators e.g. dandelions. By reducing the total 
area sprayed we would be supporting the pollinator population.  
However, allowing weeds to grow would be contentious for this 
reason no change is recommended. 

Additional Trials  

35. Additional trials of acetic or nonanoic acid are not recommended at 
this stage, but new products are likely to be developed so new 
trials will be considered in the future. Trials that could be 
considered for the 2022 season include: 

Hot Foam 

36. Of the non-chemical treatments which could be considered hot 
foam does have potential. Given the apparent lack of significant 
adoption across the country there are risks associated with this 
choice and concerns over the practicalities of how long it would 
take to treat a city’s road network.  

Page 12



37. If this method of hot foam was applied to CYC operations this 
would require significant investment in new equipment and training 
coupled with an additional vehicle. To allow time for procurement 
and training this would come into effect in 2023. If applied to 
contacted services this could form part of the 2024 highway weed 
treatment tender.  

38. The weedsteam machine would cost £30k to purchase, plus a 
vehicle on which the petrol / diesel powered hot water boiler sits. It 
would require a two person crew to operate the vehicle due to the 
temperature the machine uses water at (at least 60 degrees C) 
and the risk to pedestrians in built up areas.  

39. The machine uses on average 1,000 litres of water per day but this 
can rise to 1,500 litres in heavily soiled/weeded areas.  Using a 
1,000ltrs/day equates to around 0.5tCO2 emissions. 

40. Whilst there are concerns about glyphosate and the impact on 
pollinators applying heated foam to plants will have negative 
impacts.   

Manual Weeding 

41. Manual weeding is also possible, it will require additional staff and 
additional investment in vehicles to transport operatives to and 
from their work.  

42. The current contractor travelled 1,250 miles to carry out the three 
treatments. Manually hoeing 450 miles of highway network would 
be an onerous task. Although this could be combined with other 
tasks such as the in house treatment of highway obstacles this 
option would require more detailed consideration to accurately 
forecast labour costs and vehicle costs but it is estimated to be 
around £100k. Assuming 450
[...]
the wider flood defences across the city. 

3. An update on progress has been supplied by the EA, this can be seen in 
Annex 1. A further paper providing more context on the current 
programme of funding and its potential outcomes is provided as Annex 2.  

4. City of York Council are leading on the development of the scheme in 
Fulford, appraisal and design work has continued, review sessions and 
community meetings have been held. 

5. City of York Council’s Defra funded Innovative Flood Resilience project is 
being developed further through to the full outline business case that will 
be submitted to Defra in early in 2022. 

Recommendations 

6. The Executive Member for the Environment and Climate Change is 
asked to:  

Page 21 Agenda Item 5



 

i. Note the updated report and the evidence presented by the 
Environment Agency in the session, feedback is sought from the 
Executive Member on all content. 

Reason: To support the delivery of flood resilience interventions in 
York and across the wider River Ouse catchment. 

 

Background 

7. Following the development and publication of the York Five Year Plan 
(https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/york-5-year-flood-plan) the 
EA have developed the Defra Strategic Outline Business Case and 
financial approvals have been sought and obtained from Defra. Detailed 
businesses cases are being developed for 19 flood cells across the city. 

8. The Environment Agency continue to work closely with City of York 
Council on all aspects of the York Five Year Plan, an update has been 
provided by the EA at Annex 1. 

9. The detailed design and appraisal of flood defences and a pumping 
station on Germany Beck continues, the scheme will provide protection 
to homes and maintain access on Fordlands Road during flooding. The 
scheme will also aid future flood resilience on the A19.  

10. The programme for delivery of the detailed design and all permissions 
has been extended due to several key planning matters that require 
further survey and design and approval works. A public meeting was 
held on the 14th December 2021 to update residents on the project.  

11. Planning permission will be sought following necessary redesign and 
approvals this is expected in early 2022 but the programme is still under 
review. 

Consultation  

12. Public consultation on the York Five Year Plan continues through a 
range of flood cells, this is detailed in the update in Annex1 along with 
the programme of future consultation events. 

13. Consultation on the Germany Beck Flood Alleviation Scheme will 
continue as the design work commences. 

Page 22

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/york-5-year-flood-plan


 

Options 

14. The principal options open to the Executive Member for Environment and 
Climate Change are to comment on and review the work undertaken to 
date, the future work identified and the representations made by the 
Environment Agency and City of York Council on all detail provided in 
this report and it’s annexes. 

Analysis 

15. Ongoing liaison will continue between the Executive Member for 
Environment and the CYC Flood Risk Manager, future briefings to the 
Executive Member for Environment and Climate Change Decision 
Session will be made to ensure key outputs and decisions are supported 
by CYC and to provide formal opportunities for members and the public 
to consult. Further recommendations will be made for agreement at 
these sessions. 

Council Plan 

16. Improved provision of flood defences supports a prosperous city for all 
through safer communities for residents, businesses and visitors, a wide 
range of consultation events will ensure this is in line with the needs and 
expectations of local communities. 

Implications 

17. Financial – Funding is allocated directly to the EA, the additional funding 
is available to be directed towards key flood risk projects in the city in the 
short term. The extent of required works may require wider funding and 
Defra f
[...]
ell Outlines 

 

Page 32


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Weed Treatment – Options
	Annex 1 - Weed Treatment Options
	Annex 2 - Weed Treatment Options

	5 York 5 Year Flood Plan Update
	Annex 1 York 5 Year Flood Plan Update Jan22




Minutes of the meeting

City of York Council

Committee Minutes

Meeting

Decision Session - Executive Member for
Environment and Climate Change

Date

12 January 2022

Present

Councillor Widdowson

1.

Declarations of Interest

The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the meeting,
any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests or any
prejudicial or discloseabale pecuniary interest that she might have in
respect of the business on the agenda. None were declared.

2.

Minutes

Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 10 November
2021 be approved and signed by the Executive Member as a
correct record.

3.

Public Participation

It was reported that there had been 4 registrations to speak at the session
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.
Cllr Kallum Taylor spoke on Weed Treatment – Options. He stated that he
was disappointed with progress made since he last spoke on the issue in
2019 and criticised the report’s recommendations and options. He also
stated that members of York Green Party had opposed the report, but he
felt they were responsible for its contents as part of the Executive’s
coalition. Cllr Taylor voiced his opposition to the continued use of
glyphosates on the scale proposed and argued that such a policy was not
sustainable or environmentally friendly and urged the exploration of more
options on how to deal with weeds.
Cllr Christian Vassie spoke on Weed Treatment – Options. He referred to a
motion voted on unanimously by Full Council in July 2019 which committed
the Council to protecting pollinators, and stated that it had a duty to protect
their habitat in the city. He said that he welcomed the introduction of
Pollinator Strategy in 2021, but he felt that the administration should follow

c.80 other local authorities in committing to end pesticide use. He stated
that he felt that other solutions such as weed brushes, thermal lances and
the usage of rubberised asphalt should be used instead of pesticides and
that any contract should include clear annual pesticide reduction targets to
incentivise innovation.
Robert Gordon spoke on Weed Treatment – Options. He stated that
decisions on weed management had the potential to threaten the health of
York’s ecosystems and residents, arguing that the continued use of
glyphosate would result in damage to habitats in the city. He referred to the
2019 Full Council motion and resulting Pollinator Strategy. He stated that
the contract under discussion accounted for half of the total pesticide
spraying undertaken in the local authority area, and that the rest was
performed by City of York Council staff. Mr Gordon urged the Executive
Member to consider alternative methods of controlling weeds in the city,
such as those Cllr Vassie had previously outlined.
Cllr Mark Warters spoke on Weed Treatment – Options. He stated that he
recognised the need to continue some use of glyphosates, however he
urged for its usage to be reduced as much as possible, and for a more
controlled method of application than spraying from quad bikes, such as
using backpack sprayers. He asked the Executive Member to bring all
weed control operations under direct control and to reduce usage of weedkillers to two times each year. He asked for parish councils to have more
control in determining what methods were used to combat weeds in their
areas.

4.

Weed Treatment – Options

This report examined options for weed treatment to inform how the
Council’s in house service and external contractors would manage weeds
for the next two years. The Head of Parks and Open Spaces and the Head
of Environmental Services were in attendance to present the report and
respond to questions.
Key points raised during the presentation of the report included:
 Officers confirmed that the contract was to be tendered and taken to
the market to ensure that the best possible value for money was
achieved.
 Reductions in treatments and areas treated were discussed in the
report, as well as trials of methods other than glyphosates.
 The contractor engaged by the Council in 2019 did not meet
expected standards, and they ultimately withdrew from that contract,
resulting in a new contractor for 2020/21.

 Officers emphasised that they understood environmental concerns
and that they had been considering other methods including a
number of trails in 2021. They recommended the use of glyphosate
for the next two years, but that those years be utilised to explore
further options and alternatives.
 Any alternative weed management system would likely require extra
funding bids. Strimming, hot lances and pedestrian rather than quadbike based spraying were all deemed to be more costly and time
consuming than the presently used method.
 2021 trails had found that no other chemicals gave better results in
weed control than glyphosates.
The Executive Member commented that:
 She thanked officers for their work on this issue.
 Residents’ unhappiness during the period of the unsatisfactory
contractor in 2019 and the increased spend on pavements and roads
that resulted from that period due to the damage uncontrolled weeds
did showed that new methods of weed control needed to be proven
successful before they replace glyphosates.
In response to questions from the Executive Member, officers stated that:
 The services of an external expert consultant had been engaged to
assist in determining which method was best, which had resulted in
the recommendation to continue the use of glyphosates.
 The external advisor had stated that alternative treatments were less
successful and these methods had resulted in complaints from
residents during trials. These results were visually represented at
Annex A to the report.
 Manual weeding of the 450 miles of highways and pavements etc. in
York could cost upwards of £100,000 and would take a team of 6
over a month to achieve each time.
 Diamond glyphosate was not permitted for highway use as a weed
killer.
 A hot foam method would include boiling around 1,000 litres of water
each day and the purchase of equipment for it would cost around
£30,000.
 Other organisations, including neighbouring local authorities, the
Department for the Environment, Food and Rural Affairs, the
Yorkshire Wildlife Trust and others could be involved in future trials to
pool expertise.

Resolved:
i. That the Chief Operating Officer be recommended to approve the
continued use of glyphosate based treatments as the principle
method of weed control.
Reason: To ensure the most effective weed control
ii.

That the Chief Operating Officer be recommended to approve a two
year contract, with an option to extend for two years, with that
decision being brought back to a future decision session.
Reason: To enable the future treatment option to be reviewed having
considered changes in product availability and any trials, whilst
allowing the council to obtain value for money

iii.

That the Chief Operating Officer be recommended to request a report
for a future decision session, detailing discussions with a range of
external organisations to obtain extra information on the feasibility of
additional weed control trials.
Reason: To gather information on a new method which will inform
future decision making.

5.

York 5 Year Flood Plan Update

This report provided the Executive Member with an update on the York
Five Year Flood Plan and sought feedback on its content. The Flood Risk
Manager and Project Director, Environment Agency were in attendance to
present the report and respond to questions.
Key points raised during the presentation of the report included:
 The Environment Agency and City of York Council were working
effectively together overall.
 The works on Germany Beck in Fulford, which had been project
managed by City of York Council, were ongoing with preparations to
present an application to the Planning Committee underway, although
these had been delayed by issues around mitigating impact on
certain species in the watercourse and concerns around preservation
of heritage assets.
 Work on the Innovative Flood Resilience Project, which was funded
by the Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs, was
expected to be completed in Spring 2022. The Project Manager for
the scheme was expected to begin their role at the end of January
2022.

Key updates from the Environment Agency included:
 Flood Cell B4 was complete, with gate testing due to be undertaken
in February 2022, although this was due to be completed in one day.
 Cell B8 at Clementhorpe was due to be completed in August.
 Work at Cell B10 at Clifton was progressing well. It was planned that
some trees would be removed to complete these works, but it was
emphasised that the Environment Agency was committed to planting
many more trees than they remove.
 All glass panels and flood gates were installed at Cell B11 and Cell
B12 was nearing completion.
 The compound in Marygate Car Park, which served Cells B11 and
B12 was expected to be greatly reduced in size at the end of January
2022.
 Works at Bishopthorpe, and Foss Barrier were on schedule and
progressing well.
 The Community Hub had to close due to Covid-19 regulations, but
was due to re-open as soon as possible.
The Executive Member commented that she was pleased with the strong
partnership between the Environment Agency and City of York Council and
the increased communications with residents.
Resolved:
i.
That the Chief Operating Officer be recommended to note the
updated report and the evidence presented by the Environment
Agency in the session, with feedback provided by the Executive
Member.
Reason: To support the delivery of flood resilience interventions in
York and across the wider River Ouse catchment.

Cllr P Widdowson, Executive Member
[The meeting started at 3.03 pm and finished at 3.48 pm].

